In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

LISA E. SORONEN
Senior Staff Attorney
National School Boards Assoc.
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703)838-6722

SHAMUS P. O'MEARA MARK R. AZMAN Johnson & Condon, P.A. 7401 Metro Blvd Minneapolis, MN 55439 (952)831-6544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
A. Early Retirement Incentive Plans are Voluntary, Fiscally Sound, and Desired	
By Employees	6
B. The ADEA Prohibits Only Arbitrary Age Based Employment Decisions	14
Conclusion	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> :	<u>Page</u>
Cline v. General Dynamics Land Systems, 296 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2002), rev'd 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	11
E.E.O.C. v. Hickman Mills Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 99 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (W.D. Mo. 2000)	3
EEOC v. Jefferson County Sheriff's Dep't, 467 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	5, 13, 14
Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins, 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	13, 15
Jankovitz v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist., 421 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2005)	3
Lyon v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n and Professional Staff Union, 53 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1995), over- ruled by EEOC v. Jefferson County Sheriff's Department, 467 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 9
Northwest Airlines v. Transportation Workers Union of Am., 451 U.S. 77 (1985)	12
Overlie v. Owatonna Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 761, 341 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2004)	3, 12
Solon v. Gary Comm. Sch. Corp., 180 F.3d 844 (7 th Cir. 1999)	3

State by Beaulieu v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 624, 533 N.W.2d 393, 396 (Minn. 1995)	7
Trans World Airlines v. Thurston, 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	12
United Airlines v. McMann, 434 U.S. 192 (1977)	16
United Steelworkers of Am. v. American Mfg. Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	10
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq. (2007)	2
29 U.S.C. § 621(b) (2007)	14
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) (2007)	14
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(ii) (2007)	5
MINN. STAT. § 122A.48 (2007)	7
MINN. STAT. § 465.72 (2007)	7
Rules:	
S. Ct.R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous:

Wisconsin Legislative Council, 2004 Comparative Study of Major Public Employee Retirement Systems (December 2005) http://www.legis.state.wi.us/lc/publications/crs/2004_retirement.pdf	passim
U.S. Census Bureau, Economics and Statistics Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, Compendium of Public Employment: 2002 (September 2004) http://www.census.gov/prod/2004pubs/gc023x	·
2.pdf	passim
Diane M. Juffras, Early Retirement Incentive Programs: Are they Legal for North Carolina Public Employers, PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT LAW (June 2006) http://ncinfo.iog.unc.edu/pubs/electronicversions/pdfs/pelb33.pdf	4
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Compliance Manual (Oct. 3, 2000) http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/benefits.html	4
Education Commission of the States, State Collective Bargaining Policies for Teachers, StateNotes – Unions/Collective Bargaining (June 2002) http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/37/48/3748.	
pdf	8
